COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AN EXAMINATION BY THE PUBLIC SERVICE)	
COMMISSION OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL	ý	CASE NO.
SURCHARGE MECHANISM OF KENTUCKY	Ś	2013-00325
POWER COMPANY FOR THE TWO-YEAR	í	
BILLING PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 2013	Ś	
,	,	

ORDER

On September 27, 2013, Kentucky Power Company ("Kentucky Power") moved the Commission to schedule an informal conference in this matter and to extend the procedural schedule in this matter by three weeks. Kentucky Power states that it has determined that PJM marginal losses and credits, congestion costs and credits, and financial transmission rights were misallocated between its jurisdictional customers and off-system sales between July 2011 and June 2013. As a result of the misallocation, it states that an additional three weeks is required to enable the company to review and recalculate the information needed to prepare its testimony and data request responses. Kentucky Power additionally requests an informal conference be held to brief Commission Staff on the misallocation's effect on the environmental surcharge in this case, as well as its fuel adjustment clause billings in a companion case.¹

Kentucky Power having moved for an informal conference and changes in the procedural schedule in this matter, and the Commission finding that the motion should be granted, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

¹ Case No. 2013-00261, In the Matter of: An Examination of the Application of the Fuel Adjustment Clause of Kentucky Power Company from November 1, 2012 through April 30, 2013.

1. Kentucky Power's motion is granted.

2. An informal conference shall be held on Monday, October 7, 2013, at

10:00 a.m. Eastern Daylight Time, at the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard,

Frankfort, Kentucky, for the purpose of discussing the issues in this case.

3. The procedural schedule set forth in Appendix B of the Commission's

September 11, 2013 Order is stricken and the procedural schedule appended hereto as

Appendix A is substituted.

4. All provisions of the Commission's September 11, 2013 Order not in

conflict with this Order shall remain in full force and effect.

By the Commission

ENTERED

OCT 03 2013

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST

Executive Director

Case No. 2013-00325

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2013-00325 DATED $_{\mbox{\scriptsize OCT}}$ 0 3 2013

Amy J Elliot Kentucky Power Company 101 A Enterprise Drive P. O. Box 5190 Frankfort, KY 40602

Honorable Mark R Overstreet Attorney at Law Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634

Judy K Rosquist Kentucky Power Company 101 A Enterprise Drive P. O. Box 5190 Frankfort, KY 40602